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SPECIAL BOARD OF ADJlJSTi~IEilT IiO. 506 

THEORDEROFRAILROADTEIZRAPHFRS 

MISSOURI PA&%ULROAD CONF'AiiY 
Roy R. Ray* Referee 

"Claim of the General Committee of The Order of Railroad Telegraphers on 
the Missouri Pacific Railroad (Gulf District) that: 

1. Carrier violated and continues to violate Scope Rule 1, Rule 4, paragraph 
(C) and (D) and Rule 38 of the Telegraphers' Agreement when on October 9, 
1961, it required and petitted and transferred the hsndling of less-than- 
carload freight shipments from the Agents at the following points in Texas, 
namely, EdinSurg, Ed Couch, Rarlingen, Miss&n, &ford, Pharr, Mercedes, 
~blllen, Raymondville, LaFeria, Weslaco, Alamo, Rio Grande City, Donna, 
San Juan and Ridalgo, to the I4i33ouri Pacific Freight 'Iransport Company 
truck drivei- for handling (deliveringi receiving, receipting for and 
collecting monies therefrom) to and from San Renito, Texas, and to and from 
the receivers and shippers of less-than-carload freight in each of the 
points named herein, denying the aforementioned Agents of duties and reve- 
nues to which they are assigned. 

2. Carrier shall compensate the Agents at Edinburg, Ed Couch, Rarlingen, 
I&x&on, Lyford, Pharr, Mercedes, WcAllen, Raymondville, LaFeria, Weslaco, 
Alamo, Rio Grsnde City, Donna, San Juan, Rids&o, One Call, two hours at 
the punitive rate of the.prevailing rate applicable at each station for 
each transaction affected by the khlssouri Paoifio Freight Transport Companyls 
truck drivers prior to their hours of service, during their meal period and 
after the hours of service, and One Call at the punitive rate of pay for an 
available extra or idle on rest day telegrapher for each transaction during 
the hours the Agent at each named point is on duty, on each day beginning 
October 9, 1961 end continuing up to and inoluding *&he day such violation 
is permitted and until such time Carrier restores the handling of less-than- 

-carload freight to each of the agencies herein named. CarrierQ records 
shall be checked in arriving at the correct employee to whom compensation 
is due. 

3. Carrier violated and continues to violate Scope Rule 1 and Rule 3 of the 
Telegraphers8 Agreement when on October 9, 1961, it required and permitted 
the kiissouri Pacifio Freight Transport Company truck drivers to act as Care- 

*, takers, Custodians, etc., at Val Verde, LaSara, Sebastian, Rio Kondo, Combs, 
Rargill (Texas points) and q other non-agency point, as CarrierIs records 
at San &&to, Texas, will show, for handling (receiving, delivering, re- 
ce$ptzi.ngforand colleoting mod33 therefrom) on less-than-oarload freight 
to and from San Renito, Texas, and to and from the receivers and shippers 
of less-than-carload freight at each of the points named herein, or to any 
other point the records may disclose, denying and depriving employees under 
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the purv.lew of the TelegraphersI Agreement duties to which they are 
assigned by Agreement. 

4. Carrier shall compsnsate the Etra or idle on rest day telegraphers who 
were available, as the Csrrierrs records wXU show, eight (8) hours a'; 
the pro rata prevailing telegrapherle rate, for eaoh transaotion affected 
by the K~J~~IxL Pacific Freight Transport Compqfs truck drivers on each 
day beginning OctoSer 9, 1961 and continuing up to and including the day 
such violations ere permItted and until such time Carrier restores the 
handling of less-t&n-carload freight at each of the non-agency points to 
those to whom it r2ghtfuXU.y belongs undex the purview of the Telegraphers1 
Agreement.'1 

OPIDION OF BOAEUJ: 

This Docket comprises two 38 erate claims. The first charges that Carrier 
violated Rules l(Scope), 4(C) and. (Dp and 38 of the Agreement when on October 9 
1961, it transferred the handling of LCL freight shipments fr:m Agents at cer'cai; 
named stations to RPFT (now NF'TL) truck drivers for the handling (delivering, re- 
ceiving, receipting for and collecting monies therefrom). The second claim alleges 
that Carrier violated Rules 1 and 3 of the Agreement, when on October 9, 1961, it 
required or permitted MPTL truck drivers to act as csretakers, custodians, etc. at 
certain named and unnemed non-agency poin%s for handling LCL freight (d&w&C, 
receiving, receipting for and collectjsg monies ,therefrom). 

Rmployes contend that prior to OctoSer 9, 1961, the handling of LCL shipments 
was solely the responsibility of the Agents at the stations involved; that IQTL de- 
livered the LCL freight to the Agent at the station where it was unloaded and that 
he had complete charge of pick-up and delivery service to the patrons; and that 
beginning on October 9, 1961 Cerrier required XPTL truclc drivers to assume all 
responsibility for handling LCL dzirect to the patron, receipting for freight picked 
up and delivered. 

iside from the merits Employas contend that Claiml!o. 2 should be sustained 
as presented due to the failure of Carrier to comply tith the tima limit povisions 
of Article V, Section l(a) of the Agreement. This Section requires Carrier, in case 
of disaIl,lowence of a claim, to give notice in writing wU2xi.n @I days to the person 
who filed the claim, stating the reason for such disallowance. 

Carrier contends that the part of Cla5m ~To, 1 for the punitive rate was not 
progressed on the property; that Claim Ro. 2 and part of Claim No. 1 are for un- 
named claimants and do not comply with Article V of the 1954 Agreement. As to the 
merits, Carrier denies any violation of the Agreement0 It says that the work in 
question here does not belong to Emp3oyas by virtue of the Scope Rule; that the work 
has never been assigned to the Agent except in special cases where Carrier has oon- 
.tracted with him as an individual to perform the pick-up and delivery service. 
Carrier asserts that fox a long time prior to Ootober 9, 1962, the truck drivers had 
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delzhvered LCL freight to the consignee direct rather than depositing it in the 
freight house at the local agency. Furthermore, it contends that truck drivers did 
not perform any service at the named stdionn on and after October 9, 1961 that 
they had not performed prior to that ,time, nor that had not been performed by con- 
tract drayman for many years. It argues that the only change made on October 9, 
1961 was the transfer of carl&n clerical duties to San Benito, including the 
preparation of freight bflls on all LCL ohipm5nts for which bills had not been pre- 
pared at the point of origin, and the receiving from the truck drivers of mornlea 
which they had oollected. Canier points out that the claim is not for this but 
only for delivering, reoeiving, receipting for fxeight and collaoting monies, all 
of which the truck drivers had beendo.ing for many yaars without protest from Em- 
ployes. 

We turn first to the procedural questions. Employea say that the letter of 
Suparintendent Parker, dated November 21, 1961 was not a not%ce of disallowance of 
Claim Ho. 2 since %t spscif~cally referred only to Claim Do. 1 and did not mention 
Claim ITo. 2. They also say that Assistant General%nager Nalker~s letter of Dec- 
ember 21, 1961 does not comply with the time limit provision of Article V, Section 
l(a) because it was not addrsssed to the DistrSict Chairman who filed the claim, 
We cannot agree with the gmployes' position as to Parlrerls letter of Bovember 21st. 
In our view it must be considered a denial of Cl&m IToo. 2 as well as Claim 1~0. 1. 
illthough the first paragraph of the letter refers only to Cl&m No. 1, the second 
paragraph says: "1 do not agree that the rules inoorporated iu your letter were 
violated in this case, see no basis for &g&g as presented and your request that 
Agents listed be compensated and work restored to Agents j.n question and instruct- 
ions to NPFT truck drivers ba rescinded 4s respectfully declined.3 Dote the use of 
the plural zzl&@. Employes apparently con5idered the letter as a denial of both 
claims, since m his letter of December 4, 1961,,General Chairman Phillips appealed 
to Assistant General Nanager !Jalker from Parkerfs decision as to both claims, Xftar 
Walkerrs letter of December 21, 1961 denying the appeal, and specifically discus- 
sing Claim Do. 2, General Ghazirmau Phillips again appealed both claims. 

Whil.~ we consider the letter of ITovember 18th a8 a denial of Claim No. 2, we 
might call attentzlon to the fact that at no time while the claims were being pro- 
cessed on the property nor in the subm-lssion to this Board did Employes ever raise 
any question a5 to the time limit provisions. It was raised for the first time at 
the hearing. While in prior awards we have sustained procedural objections raised 
on the property or in the submission, we are not disposed to consider axy matter 
including a procedural objection, which lo raised for the first time at the hearing. 
We,therefore, feel that lZmploye3 1 objection is not well taken. 

As to Csxrier~s pxocedudt objection concorrring untamed claimants, we need 
only refer to our prior awsrds in which we have 5tid that .&rt. V, Sec. l(a) does not . 
require that claimants be namRd but only that they be easily and clearly identi- 
fiable by referenao to CsrrierQ records, Here we think the requtiement is satis- 
fied and therefore reject Csrrier~o contention. 
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We proceed to a consideration of th0 claims on their merits. The claims 
charge that Garriar transferred the handling of LCL freight to XP!L'L truck drivers 
in violatLon of the &geement. 'Xandling, as used in the cle.Ims includes: cdeli.vOr- 
ing, receiving, receipting for and collecting monies therefrom.1' In their submis- 
sion T8nployes charge that Carrier txansferred work formerly performed by the Agent 
at individual stations to the clerical force at San Benito, But %n thed claims 
Employes failed to complain of the p~~aparation of waybiLLs at San Benito or the 
receipt of money by the c10rks at San Be&to fxom the truck drivers and for this 
reason at the hearing this part of the cladm was abandoned. IQnployes agreed that 
the claim was narrowed to the matter of truck drivers insuing receipts for freight 
picked up,and for monien collected. The qu0stion to be decided, therefore, Ls 
whether the issuing of such~receipts was work which belonged exclusively to the 
telegraphers at the stations .involvod. 

Rules 4(o) and (d) and 38, relied upon by Rmployes, have no bearing on the 
question involved here. i,(c) merely sayo th0 c.lassiflflcation of employes as to oc- 
cupation is indicated in Rule 38 where rates of pay and classification are Listed. 
4(d) deals with the matter of chang&ng c3asoification and there is no charge d.n 
this cas0 that changes in classification resulted from CurTierks action. Rule 3 
likewise is not pertinent to Glad% IToTo. 2. It applies only where caretakers or 
custodians are employed at stations where agencies have been abolished. In this 
case Lt cannot be seriously contended that the truck drivers uere employed at the 
non-agency stations. Q&s leaves only the Scope Rule as a foundation for the 
Claims. And the Issue is whether undar their Agreement, Rmployoa have acqudxed the 
exclusive right to perform the uork of receipting for moties and freight. Empl~es 
have relied upon the principle that e.Jl, work at one man statzlons belongs to employee 
covered by the T0Zegraphers' Qgxoement. TIXLS argument could not be used to support 
Claim TTo. 1 in its entirety because only about half of the stations axe one man 
stations. Furth0smore, the pxinclpla appJles only to ~xk assigned by Carrier to 
the station and regularly performed by the Agent. It has no application to non- 
agency stations closed by Cerrier with authority of the Railroad Commission. 

tiplcyes, howevar, assert tbat at the stations in question, this work had 
always been performed by th0 Agent prior to October 9, 1961. 3-1 tbis connection 
they say that prior to that date, the truck drivers deliverad the freight to the 
freight house of the local agency from where tho Agent had ,the responsibility for 
its delivery to the consignees, On the other hand, Cerri~x says that for many 
years prior to October 9, 1961 the truclc d&Vera had delivered the freight direct 
to the consignees and received noties therefrom. What axe the facts? 

Rhile there ere 801316 conflicting statements as to the situation prior to 
October 9, 1961, a preponderance of the evidence, inclucEng that in the submissions 
and that supplied by the par&s subsequent to the hearing, does not support Dn- 
ployest positron. tie believe the evLdence fairly trends to establish the following: 

When @k-up and del.Lvexy aertica wa5 %Jset instituted by Carrier In ths 
early thbtki, Carrier ent0xed into contracts with local firma in cities and tow 
to perform the seztice of pMsing up shipments at the shippars~ doors and taking 
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them to the station and delivering LCL shipmxbs from the stations to the con- 
signees. These contract druymea gave shippax receipts for fxeight picked up and 
when charges were due on freight delivered, they col.lectod the smounts shown on the 
expense bill and turned the money over to the statIon agent designated by Carrier. 

KPFT (now IiPTL) uau organized in I.938 and began operation in 1939 as an over 
the highway common carrier. It Is a separate corporation wholly owned by Carrier. 
Shortly thereafter GaxrJ.er was having difficulty securing contract draymen at some 
stations and began to enter Lnto fnd%vidoal. contracts with XPTL to perform the pick- 
up and delivery service at psrtictiar stations. Beginning in X954,, a consolidated 
contract, superse&J.ng many of the inditidual contracts, was mada covering a large 
number of stations. This has been superseded ‘by a later consoUdated contract in 
1957 and another iu 1960, wh3.ch latter includes most aXl stations in the Rio ~rande 
Valley. 

For more than twenty years truck drivers of NPTL have performed tltis pick up 
and delivery service (includd.ng issuing receipts fox freight picked up and for 
monies collected for freight delivered) at the shippsro - f and consignees 1 doors at 
various stations (open and closed) throughout the Rio Graude Valley. Prior to 
October 9, 1961 the servi.co wna being performed at all but four of ,the stations 
listed in Claim ho. 1, aud at most of the olosed agencies lzisted in Claim JJoIo. 2. 

The standard form contract which Carrier made with local draymen and that 
which it made with HPTL had essentially the same provisions covering the matter In 
issue in this case, i.e. issuance of tiacei.pt~ for freight picked up and monies col- 
lected. The significauce of this is that it shox3 that the l.ocaZ drapan aud HPTL 
truck drivers were performing this service long before the date of the alleged 
violation. Although thy work was being performed by these persons outside the 
Telegraphers 1 Agreement at mauy of the station6 Usted under contracts going back 
as much as 20 years or more, &nployes never complained about it until late 1961. 
The practice was ~11 established and wideqpread by 1952 when the Parties entered 
into a new agreement which fs ailazrt on the matter. 

The change which was made by Carrier effective October 9, 1.961 in so far as 
it effected the stations involved here was that eN. accounting and clerical pro- 
cedures relating to shipments to and from the statLions was transferred to San Becito. 
Clerks at San E!enito prepared the freight bills in a.U LCL shipments fox which bills 
had not bean prepared at the point of origiu, Vixen the driver left San Benito he did 
not need to stop at local stations but vent direct to consignee ‘s place to m&e de- 
liveries. He coll.ected money due as he had done previous& but instead of taking 
it to the Agent at the local station took it back to the San Benito office. 

51 summary we m&o the fo3,lowing findzJags: 

(1) Ho provision of the TelegLuphersr Agxoament, including te Scope Rule, 
specifically reserves the uoxk i.u quest%on here to poruon~ covered by that.&ree- 
men%; 

i ..I‘_.I. ~-~----&- 
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(2) The Employes have not shown that through tradition, custom and practice, 
Telegraphers have acquired any exclusive right to the issuance of receipts for 
freight picked up or monies collected at the stations involved; 

(3) Employes have not shown that prior to October 9, 1961, IiPTL drivers 
delIvered LGL freight to the Agents at ,the stations where it was urijoaded and from' 
where the Agents had the responsibility for delivery to consignees. 

(4) Over a long period of years, Carrier has had this service (issuance of 
receipts) performed by local draymen and XPTL truck drivers at most of the stations 
involved tithout any protest from l&up&yes; 

(5) liotbing in the Agreement forbids Carrier from assigning this type of 
work to persons outside the Telegraphersr Agreement; 

(6) The only change in the method of operation which occurred on and after 
October 9, 1961 t1as the issuanoe of freight bills at San Benito and the return of 
monies collected to San Benito. 

Since Eimployes have failed to prove any vdolation of the Agreement, the 
Claims must ba rejected. 

FIHDISGS: That the Agreement was not violated. 

AIW 

Claims denlea. 

SPECIAL BOARD OF ADJUSlXEIIT DO. 506 

RoyR.Rsy-Umirsmn ; 

D. Ai. Bobo - Emplaye Member 

St. Louis, Nissouri 
December 13, 1963 
File 279-249 


